

No. _____ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2019

Richard Bays,

Applicant-Petitioner,

v.

Warden, Chillicothe Correctional Institution,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

No execution date is presently scheduled.

Deborah L. Williams

Federal Public Defender, by:

Erin G. Barnhart (0079681)

Counsel of Record

Assistant Federal Public Defender

Jacob A. Cairns (0075828)

Co-Counsel

Assistant Federal Public Defender

Office of the Federal Public Defender for

the Southern District of Ohio, Capital

Habeas Unit

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1020

Columbus, OH 43215-3469

Telephone: (614) 469-2999

Facsimile: (614) 469-5999

erin_barnhart@fd.org

jacob_cairns@fd.org

Counsel for Applicant-Petitioner Bays

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 7

 I. The COA standard mandates expansion in this case. 9

 A. The denial of a certificate of appealability on Bays’s intellectual-disability claim will result in a grave miscarriage of justice. 11

 B. The denial of a COA on Bay’s claim of intellectual disability is inconsistent with this Court’s recent decisions in *Moore II* and *Hill*. 14

 1. Bays’s intellectual-disability claim is at least debatable in light of *Moore II*..... 16

 2. Bays’s claim is not untimely, so the lower courts’ denial of the motion to amend is debatable..... 18

 C. The denials of a COA regarding Bays’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel in litigating his intellectual-disability claim ignored conflicts with the precedent of the Tenth Circuit and a state-court judge in Bays’s own case. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

APPENDIX

 Appendix A: Order of the United State Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Bays v. Warden*, No. 18-3101 (Aug. 28, 2018) (Doc. 14-1)..... A-1

 Appendix B: Order of the United State Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Bays v. Warden*, No. 18-3101 (May 21, 2019) (Doc. 38-1) A-5

 Appendix C: Entry and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, *Bays v. Warden*, 3:08-cv-076, 2014 WL 29564 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 3, 2014) (R. 173)..... A-6

 Appendix D: Supplemental Opinion and Supplemental Report and Recommendations of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, *Bays v. Warden*, 3:08-cv-076, 2014 WL 29564 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 3, 2014) (R. 169, Nov. 21, 2013)..... A-10

Appendix E: Supplemental Opinion and Supplemental Report and Recommendations of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 22, 2013 (R. 160)	A-22
Appendix F: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-76, 2017 WL 6731493 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2017) (R. 272).....	A-40
Appendix G: Supplement to Substituted Report and Recommendations of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076, 2017 WL 6035231 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017) (R. 269)	A-42
Appendix H: Order of the United State Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 18-3101 (Dec. 13, 2018) (Doc. 28-1)	A-62
Appendix I: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Ohio, <i>State v. Bays</i> , No. 2014-CA-24, 2015 WL 2452324 (Ohio Ct. App. May 15, 2015)	A-63
Appendix J: Opinion of the United State Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Bays v. Warden</i> , 807 F. App'x 481 (6th Cir. March 30, 2020) (Doc. 39-2)	A-76
Appendix K: Entry and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076, 2012 WL 3224107 (S.D. Ohio. Aug. 6, 2012) (R. 134).....	A-87
Appendix L: Report and Recommendations of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076, 2012 WL 553092 (S.D Ohio Feb. 21, 2012) (R. 109)	A-89
Appendix M: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Ohio, <i>State v. Bays</i> , 716 N.E.2d 1126 (Ohio 1999).....	A-160

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bays v. Shoop</i> , U.S. No. 18A941 (Mar. 19, 2019).....	6
<i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076, 2014 WL 29564 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 3, 2014).....	1
<i>Bays v. Warden</i> , 807 F. App'x 481 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076, 2012 WL 3224107 (S.D. Ohio. Aug. 6, 2012).....	2
<i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076, 2012 WL 553092 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2012)	2
<i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-076, 2017 WL 6035231 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017)	1
<i>Bays v. Warden</i> , No. 3:08-cv-76, 2017 WL 6731493 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2017)	1
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	8, 10
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , No. 14-70030, 630 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	11
<i>Frazier v. Jenkins</i> , 770 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8, 21, 22
<i>Jefferson v. Welborn</i> , 222 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8, 9, 10, 22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	16

<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) (<i>Moore I</i>)	12, 14
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (<i>Moore II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petrocelli v. Angelone</i> , 248 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	7, 14, 19, 20
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , 528 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	8, 11
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>State v. Bays</i> , 716 N.E.2d 1126 (Ohio 1999)	2, 5
<i>State v. Bays</i> , No. 2014-CA-24, 2015 WL 2452324 (Ohio Ct. App. May 15, 2015)	1, 21, 22
<i>State v. Bays</i> , No. 95-CA-118, 1998 WL 32595 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 30, 1998)	4
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 2005-CA-32, 2005 WL 2981797 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2005)	16
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 140 N.E.3d 616 (Ohio 2019)	5
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	5, 16, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , No. 04-CR-1016, 2013 WL 1338710 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2013)	21
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 208 (Ky. 2016)	16
<i>White v. Kentucky</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	22
<i>Wilson v. Belleque</i> , 554 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	19

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	15
O.R.C. § 2929.04(B)(7).....	4

Other Authorities

James R. Flynn, <i>Tethering the Elephant: Capital Cases, IQ, and the Flynn Effect</i> , 12 PSYCHOL., PUB. POL’Y, & L. 170 (2006).....	12
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	11
-------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7, 21
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
